STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES **OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION**

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF LEWIS BURLESON, INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 12839

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

Paul R. Owen, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Lewis Burleson, Inc., the applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice has been given to all interested parties entitled to receive notice of this application under Oil Conservation Division rules, and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before this 20th day of March, 2002, by Paul R. Owen

My Commission Expires: <u>April 1, 200</u>2

My Commission Expires: <u>April 1, 200</u>2

Before THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Santa Fe, New Mexico Case No. 12839 Exhibit No. 7 Submitted by: Lewis Burleson, Inc.

Hearing Date: March 21, 2002

EXHIBIT A NOTIFICATION LIST APPLICATION OF LEWIS BURLESON, INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT, AND UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

N/2 N/2 SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Owners of mineral interests with whom Burleson has failed to reach voluntary agreement for the development of this spacing unit:

Dorthea B. Prentiss Estate 26838 I 45 North PMB 291 Spring, Texas 77386 Exxon Mobil Production Company Post Office Box 4697 Houston, Texas 77210-4697

Operators of acreage offsetting the proposed non-standard spacing unit:

Gruy Petroleum Management 600 Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1200 Irving, Texas 75039-5611

MNA Enterprises 106 W. Alabama Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Tenison Oil Co. 401 Cypress Street Abilene, Texas 79601 O.H.B. Inc. Post Office Box 1432 San Angelo, Texas 76902-1432

Prize Energy 3500 William D. Tate, Suite 200 Grapevine, Texas 76051

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Paul R. Owen Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 powen@montand.com Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 325 Paseo de Peralta Telepnone (505) 982-3873 Fax (505) 982-4289 www.montand.com

February 27, 2002 <u>VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL.</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Dorthea B. Prentiss Estate 26838 1 45 North, PMB 291 Spring, Texas 77386

Re: Application of Lewis Burleson, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Non-Standard

Spacing Unit, and Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Lewis Burleson, Inc. filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order pooling all mineral interests in all formations developed on 160-acre spacing underlying the N/2 N/2 of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, including but not limited to the Jalmat Gas Pool. Said spacing unit is to be dedicated to the Cooper B #3 Well, which Burleson proposes to re-enter at its current unorthodox location of 330 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the East line, in the NE/4 (Unit A) of said Section 14.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 21, 2002. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

Paul R. Owen

Attorney for Lewis Burleson, Inc.

ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article. The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered. Article Addressed to: Dorthea B. Prentiss Estate PMB 291 26838 I 45 North Spring, Texas 77386	following se extra fee): acces not acces not acces not acces not by the data	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
your RETURN	5. Received By: (Print Name) SUZANNE LYCES 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agea) X Mysane Onles	8. Addressee's Address (0 and fee is paid)	, ,
3	PS Form 3810 , December 1994	595-98-B-0229 Nomactio	

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Paul R. Owen Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 powen@montand.com Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 325 Paseo de Peralta Teiepnone (505) 982-3873 Fax (505) 982-4289 www.montand.com

February 27, 2002 VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Exxon Mobil Production Company Post Office Box 4697 Houston, Texas 77210-4697

Re: Application of Lewis Burleson, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Non-Standard

Spacing Unit, and Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Lewis Burleson, Inc. filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order pooling all mineral interests in all formations developed on 160-acre spacing underlying the N/2 N/2 of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, including but not limited to the Jalmat Gas Pool. Said spacing unit is to be dedicated to the Cooper B #3 Well, which Burleson proposes to re-enter at its current unorthodox location of 330 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the East line, in the NE/4 (Unit A) of said Section 14.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 21, 2002. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours.

Paul R. Owen

Attorney for Lewis Burleson, Inc.

SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for ad Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. First your name and address on card to you. Attach this form to the front of the permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested. The Return Receipt will snow to a delivered.	the reverse of this form so that we e mailpiece, or on the back if spac d" on the mailpiece below the artic	e does not le number.	I also wish to red following service extra fee): 1.	s (for an ee's Address ed Delivery
3. Article Addressed to: Exxon Mobil Pro Post Office Box Houston, Texas		4a. Article N P-551-3 4b. Service Pegister Express Return Re 7. Date of D	304-370 Type ed Mail ceipt for Methat 182 elivery	☐ Contilied☐ Insured☐ COD
5. Received By: (Print Name	e)	8. Addresse and fee is	e's Address (Only s paid)	MW if requested
6. Signature: (Addressee or X PS Form 3811, December	GEF	2595-98-8-0229	Domestic Retu	urn Receipt

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Paul R. Owen Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 powen@montand.com Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 325 Paseo de Peralta Telephone (505) 982-3873 Fax (505) 982-4289 www.montand.com

February 27, 2002 <u>VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL.</u> <u>RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED</u>

Gruy Petroleum Management 600 Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1200 Irving, Texas 75039-5611

Re: Application of Lewis Burleson, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Non-Standard

Spacing Unit, and Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Lewis Burleson, Inc. filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order pooling all mineral interests in all formations developed on 160-acre spacing underlying the N/2 N/2 of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, including but not limited to the Jalmat Gas Pool. Said spacing unit is to be dedicated to the Cooper B #3 Well, which Burleson proposes to re-enter at its current unorthodox location of 330 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the East line, in the NE/4 (Unit A) of said Section 14.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 21, 2002. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

Paul R. Owen

Attorney for Lewis Burleson, Inc.

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Paul R. Owen Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 powen@montand.com Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 325 Paseo de Peralta Telephone (505) 982-3873 Fax (505) 982-4289 www.montand.com

February 27, 2002 <u>VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL.</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

O.H.B. Inc. Post Office Box 1432 San Angelo, Texas 76902-1432

Re: Application of Lewis Burleson, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Non-Standard Spacing Unit, and Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Lewis Burleson, Inc. filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order pooling all mineral interests in all formations developed on 160-acre spacing underlying the N/2 N/2 of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, including but not limited to the Jalmat Gas Pool. Said spacing unit is to be dedicated to the Cooper B #3 Well, which Burleson proposes to re-enter at its current unorthodox location of 330 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the East line, in the NE/4 (Unit A) of said Section 14.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 21, 2002. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

Paul R. Owen

Attorney for Lewis Burleson, Inc.

SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if sppermit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the ar The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.	ace does not	I also wish to re following service extra fee): 1. Address 2. Restricti	es (for an see's Address ed Delivery
Article Addressed to:	4a. Article 1 7000 28	Number 370 0000 119	92 7475
O.H.B. Inc. Post Office Box 1432 San Angelo, Texas 76902-1432	4b. Service Register Express Return Re	red	☑ Certified ☐ Insured ☐ COD
Linda J. Dowd	7. Date of D	Delivery	
5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addresse and fee i	ee's Address (Only s paid)	if requested
6. Signature: Addressee or Agent X Auila Alaced			

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Paul R. Owen Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 powen@montand.com Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 325 Paseo de Peralta Telephone (505) 982-3873 Fax (505) 982-4289 www.montand.com

February 27, 2002 VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

MNA Enterprises 106 West Alabama Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Application of Lewis Burleson, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Non-Standard

Spacing Unit, and Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Lewis Burleson, Inc. filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order pooling all mineral interests in all formations developed on 160-acre spacing underlying the N/2 N/2 of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, including but not limited to the Jalmat Gas Pool. Said spacing unit is to be dedicated to the Cooper B #3 Well, which Burleson proposes to re-enter at its current unorthodox location of 330 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the East line, in the NE/4 (Unit A) of said Section 14.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 21, 2002. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours.

Paul R. Owen

Attorney for Lewis Burleson, Inc.

completed on the reverse side?	SENDER: © Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. © Complete items 3. 4a. and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. © Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space permit. © Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article of the Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered. Article Addressed to: NNA Enterprises 106 West Alabama	does not e number.	304-373	s (for an ee's Address d Delivery	urn Receipt Service.
ADDRESS comp	Hobbs, New Mexico 88240	☐ Registere ☐ Express ☐ Return Ret 7. Date of D	ed Mail celot for Merchandise	☑ Certified ☐ Insured ☐ COD	ou for using Return
your BETURN	5. Received By: (Print Name) Beth Tucker 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) X Beth Lucker	and fee is			Thank you
s y	PS Form 3811 , December 1994	595-98-B-0229	Domestic Retu	ırn Receipt	-

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Paul R. Owen Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 powen@montand.com Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 325 Paseo de Peralta Telephone (505) 982-3873 Fax (505) 982-4289 www.montand.com

February 27, 2002 VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Prize Energy 3500 William D. Tate, Suite 200 Grapevine, Texas 76051

Re: Application of Lewis Burleson, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Non-Standard

Spacing Unit, and Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Lewis Burleson, Inc. filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order pooling all mineral interests in all formations developed on 160-acre spacing underlying the N/2 N/2 of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, including but not limited to the Jalmat Gas Pool. Said spacing unit is to be dedicated to the Cooper B #3 Well, which Burleson proposes to re-enter at its current unorthodox location of 330 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the East line, in the NE/4 (Unit A) of said Section 14.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 21, 2002. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

Paul R. Owen

Attorney for Lewis Burleson, Inc.

· Drawing

Ay debe

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Paul R. Owen Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 powen@montand.com

Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 325 Paseo de Peralta Telephone (505) 982-3873 Fax (505) 982-4289 www.montand.com

February 27, 2002 VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Tenison Oil Co. 401 Cypress Street Abilene, Texas 79601

Re:

Application of Lewis Burleson, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Non-Standard

Spacing Unit, and Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Lewis Burleson, Inc. filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order pooling all mineral interests in all formations developed on 160-acre spacing underlying the N/2 N/2 of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, including but not limited to the Jalmat Gas Pool. Said spacing unit is to be dedicated to the Cooper B #3 Well, which Burleson proposes to re-enter at its current unorthodox location of 330 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the East line. in the NE/4 (Unit A) of said Section 14.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 21, 2002. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

Paul R. Owen

Attorney for Lewis Burleson, Inc.

the reverse side?	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the articl The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.	e does not e number.	I also wish to red following service extra fee): 1. Address: 2. Restricte Consult postmas	s (for an ee's Address ed Delivery
ADDRESS completed on	3 Article Addressed to: Tenison Oil Co. 401 Cypress STreet Abilene, Texas 79601	4b. Service Register Express	304 375 Type ed Mail ceipt for Merchandise	☑ Certified ☐ Insured ☐ COD
our BETURN	5. Received By: (Print Name) ROBERT V- (EN 150N) 6. Signature (Addressee or Agent) X - (PA)	8. Addresse and fee is	e's Address <i>(Only</i> s paid)	if requested

age Pages Pages

•